

No. 11-1538

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE; PAMELA GELLER;
ROBERT SPENCER,**
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

**SUBURBAN MOBILITY AUTHORITY FOR REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION (SMART); JOHN HERTEL,** INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GENERAL MANAGER OF SMART; **BETH GIBBONS,**
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MARKETING PROGRAM MANAGER
OF SMART,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

AND

GARY I. HENDRICKSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF SMART,
DEFENDANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE DENISE PAGE HOOD
Civil Case No. 10-12134

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
P.O. BOX 6358
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85246
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellees state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD <u>NOT</u> BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Defendants Created a Forum for Speech.....	4
II. Defendants’ Testimony at the Preliminary Injunction Hearing Demonstrates that the Challenged Speech Restriction Was Unreasonable	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING PLAINTIFFS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	12
1. Plaintiffs’ Advertisement Is Protected Speech	14

2.	Forum Analysis	14
3.	Application of the Appropriate Standard.....	18
a.	Defendants’ Speech Restriction Was Content Based	18
b.	Defendants’ Speech Restriction Was Viewpoint Based.....	20
c.	Defendants Had No Compelling Reason for Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Message	22
d.	Defendants’ Speech Restriction Was Unreasonable	25
B.	Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs	29
C.	Affirming the Preliminary Injunction Will Not Cause Substantial Harm to Others	29
D.	The Impact of the Preliminary Injunction on the Public Interest.....	30
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
	ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	22
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	13
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	12, 29, 30
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F. 3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	23

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....22, 23, 25

Glasson v. Louisville,
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)24

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)30

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....15

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Mich.,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)12

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....14, 23

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....20

Lewis v. Wilson,
253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)22

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....8

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....13

Newsome v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)29

Nieto v. Flatau,
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010)21

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....28

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators,
406 U.S. 37 (1983).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985) 17

Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 19

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 19

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 24

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 18, 20

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 23

S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark,
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) 19

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 22

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest
Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 14, 17, 25

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 14

United States v. Taylor,
166 F.R.D. 356 (M.D.N.C. 1996) 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)1, 3, 7
